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bivalve molluscs and products

thereof

cereals and bakery products

cereals and bakery products

cereals and bakery products
cereals and bakery products

cereals and bakery products

cereals and bakery products

cereals and bakery products

crustaceans and products
thereof
dietetic foods, food
supplements, fortified foods
dietetic foods, food
supplements, fortified foods

fats and oils
feed materials
fish and fish products
fish and fish products
fish and fish products
fish and fish products

fruits and vegetables

05/03/2021

01/03/2021

01/03/2021

04/03/2021
04/03/2021

04/03/2021

04/03/2021

05/03/2021
04/03/2021
01/03/2021
04/03/2021
01/03/2021
02/03/2021
01/03/2021
01/03/2021
02/03/2021
03/03/2021

01/03/2021

2021.1147

2021.1036

2021.1040

2021.1097

2021.1108

2021.1117

2021.1121

2021.1139

2021.1126

2021.1011

2021.1104

2021.1019

2021.0767

2021.1013

2021.1039

2021.1049

2021.1088

2021.1009

information for attention

alert

information for follow-up

border rejection
information for follow-up

alert

alert

information for attention
alert

alert

information for attention
alert

information for follow-up
alert

border rejection
information for attention
alert

border rejection

Spain

Belgium

Belgium

Spain
Germany

Netherlands

Spain

Cyprus
Sweden
Italy
Germany
Netherlands
Netherlands
Italy
Germany
Spain

Italy

France

France (0), Spain

Belgium (D), France (O), Luxembourg (D)
Belgium (O), Commission Services, Lithuania (D)

Spain, United Kingdom (O)

Estonia (O), Germany (D)

France (D), INFOSAN, Netherlands (D), Pakistan
(0)

Andorra (D), Belgium (D), INFOSAN, India (O),
Italy (D), Spain (D/0O), United Kingdom (D),
Venezuela (D)

Cyprus (D), India (O), United Kingdom
Estonia (O), Sweden (D)
Italy (D/0O), Spain (D)

Germany (D), INFOSAN, Turkey (O)

Belgium (D), Germany (D), INFOSAN,
Netherlands, Turkey (O)

Belgium (O), Netherlands (D)

Austria (D), INFOSAN, Italy (D), Netherlands,
Sweden (D), Vietnam (O)

Germany, Thailand (O)

INFOSAN, Morocco (O), Portugal, Spain (D)

Finland (D), Italy (D/O), Poland (D), Switzerland
(D)

France, India (O)
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norovirus (Gl, Gll) in oysters from France

withdrawal from the market of organic biscuits from France
containing sesame seeds contaminated with ethylene oxide

withdrawal from the market of frozen bagels from Belgium
containing sesame seeds possibly contaminated with ethylene oxide

unauthorised ingredient (honey originating from unspecified
countries) in toast bread from the United Kingdom

ochratoxin A (<0.15 to 19.07 ug/kg - ppb) in organic bread rye from
Estonia

aflatoxins (B1 = 9.1 pg/kg - ppb) in organic brown basmati rice from
Pakistan

withdrawal from the market of frozen pre-cooked bread from Spain,
containing sesame seeds contaminated with ethylene oxide

thiamethoxam (0.025 mg/kg - ppm) and unauthorised substance
tricyclazole (0.022 mg/kg - ppm) in basmati rice from India
foodborne outbreak suspected to be caused by peeled shrimps in
brine from Estonia

soya undeclared on food supplement from Italy

high content of iodine (47800 mg/kg - ppm) in food supplement
from Turkey

glycidyl esters (2950 pg/kg - ppb) in pure vegetable ghee from
Turkey

Salmonella enterica ser. Drac (presence /25g) in sesame seeds from
Belgium

food poisoning caused by histamine (280 mg/kg - ppm) in frozen
yellowfin tuna loins from Vietnam, via the Netherlands

histamine (1071 mg/kg - ppm) in canned tuna from Thailand

mercury (1.5 mg/kg - ppm) in chilled swordfish (Xiphias gladius) from
Morocco, via Portugal

mercury (1.85 mg/kg - ppm) in canned tuna in oil from Italy

unauthorised substance ethylene oxide (0.94 mg/kg - ppm) in okra
from India

absence/25g

0,05 mg/kg sur graines de
sésame

0,05 mg/kg sur graines de
sésame

3 pg/kg

Bl =2 pg/kg
SAfla =4 pg/kg

0,05 mg/kg sur graines de
sésame

0,01 mg/kg
0,01 mg/kg

a étiqueter

1000 pg/kg

absence/25g

m = 100 mg/kg
M =200 mg/kg
m = 100 mg/kg
M = 200 mg/kg

1 mg/kg
1 mg/kg

0,02 mg/kg
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fruits and vegetables

fruits and vegetables

fruits and vegetables
fruits and vegetables
fruits and vegetables

fruits and vegetables

fruits and vegetables

fruits and vegetables

fruits and vegetables

fruits and vegetables

fruits and vegetables

fruits and vegetables

fruits and vegetables

fruits and vegetables

fruits and vegetables

fruits and vegetables

fruits and vegetables

01/03/2021
01/03/2021

02/03/2021
02/03/2021
02/03/2021

01/03/2021

01/03/2021

01/03/2021

02/03/2021

02/03/2021

04/03/2021

03/03/2021

03/03/2021

04/03/2021
04/03/2021

04/03/2021

04/03/2021

2021.1014
2021.1016

2021.1020

2021.1022

2021.1026

2021.1033

2021.1034

2021.1038

2021.1058

2021.1060

2021.1065

2021.1075

2021.1086

2021.1101
2021.1107

2021.1120

2021.1123

border rejection

border rejection

border rejection
border rejection
border rejection

border rejection

border rejection

alert

alert

information for attention

border rejection

information for follow-up

information for attention

border rejection

border rejection

information for attention

alert

Bulgaria

Bulgaria

France
Spain
Slovenia

Slovenia

Slovenia

Slovenia

Estonia

Denmark

Bulgaria

Germany

Germany

Italy

Bulgaria

Italy

Finland

Bulgaria, Germany, Turkey (O)
Bulgaria, Turkey (O)

France, India (O)
Spain, United States (O)
Bulgaria, Slovenia, Turkey (O)

Slovenia, Turkey (O)

Slovenia, Turkey (O)
INFOSAN, Italy (D), Slovenia (D), Turkey (O)

Estonia (D), INFOSAN, Latvia, Turkey (O)

Denmark (D), INFOSAN, Thailand (O)

Bulgaria, Poland, Turkey (O)

Austria (D), Belgium (D), Denmark (D), France
(D), Germany (D), Iceland (D), Malta (D),
Netherlands (D), Spain (D), Turkey (O)
Germany, INFOSAN, Sri Lanka (O)

Ecuador (O), Italy

Bulgaria, Romania, Turkey (O)
Egypt (O), Italy (D)

Finland (D), Italy (O)
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tebufenpyrad (0.439 mg/kg - ppm) in peppers from Turkey

acetamiprid (0.698 mg/kg - ppm) in peppers from Turkey

unauthorised substance ethylene oxide (0.34 mg/kg - ppm) in okras
from India

aflatoxins (B1 = > 2 ug/kg - ppb) in groundnuts from the United
States

unauthorised substance chlorpyrifos-methyl (0.096 mg/kg - ppm) in
mandarines from Turkey

unauthorised substance chlorpyrifos-methyl (0.21 mg/kg - ppm) in
red grapefruits from Turkey

buprofezin (0.046 mg/kg - ppm) and unauthorised substances
chlorpyrifos (0.091 mg/kg - ppm) and chlorpyrifos-methyl (0.032
mg/kg - ppm) in grapefruits from Turkey

unauthorised substances fenvalerate (up to 0.091 mg/kg - ppm) and
chlorpyrifos-methyl (up to 0.093 mg/kg - ppm) in mandarins from
Turkey

prochloraz (0.35 mg/kg - ppm) and unauthorised substance
chlorpyrifos-methyl (0.088 mg/kg - ppm) in red grapefruits from
Turkey, via Latvia

sulphite (140 mg/kg - ppm) undeclared on candied mango with plum
powder from Thailand

unauthorised substance chlorpyrifos-methyl (0.221 mg/kg - ppm) in
peppers from Turkey

cypermethrin (0.16 mg/kg - ppm), metalaxyl (0.083 mg/kg - ppm)
and lambda-cyhalothrin (0.14 mg/kg - ppm) and unauthorised
substances dithiocarbamates (3.8 mg/kg - ppm) and iprodione (0.038
mg/kg - ppm) in grape leaves in brine from Turkey, via the
Netherlands

unauthorised substance carbofuran (0.49 mg/kg - ppm) in long yard
beans from Sri Lanka

imazalil (0.094 mg/kg - ppm) in bananas from Ecuador

formetanate (0.789 mg/kg - ppm) in peppers from Turkey
unauthorised substance dimethoate (0.056 mg/kg - ppm) in oranges
from Egypt

sulphite (83 mg/kg - ppm) undeclared on canned chickpeas in water
from Italy

0,01 mg/kg
0,3 mg/kg

0,02 mg/kg

Bl =2 pg/kg
SAfla =4 pg/kg

0,01 mg/kg

0,01 mg/kg

0,01 mg/kg
0,01 mg/kg
0,01 mg/kg

0,02 mg/kg
0,01 mg/kg

0,03 mg/kg
0,01 mg/kg

a étiqueter

0,01 mg/kg

0,05 mg/kg
0,01 mg/kg
0,01 mg/kg
0,05 mg/kg
0,01 mg/kg

0,01 mg/kg

0,01 mg/kg
0,01 mg/kg

0,01 mg/kg

a étiqueter
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fruits and vegetables

fruits and vegetables

fruits and vegetables

herbs and spices
herbs and spices
herbs and spices
herbs and spices
herbs and spices

herbs and spices

herbs and spices

meat and meat products (other

than poultry)

meat and meat products (other

than poultry)

meat and meat products (other

than poultry)

milk and milk products

milk and milk products

milk and milk products

milk and milk products

05/03/2021

05/03/2021

05/03/2021

02/03/2021
03/03/2021
03/03/2021
03/03/2021
05/03/2021

04/03/2021
04/03/2021

02/03/2021
02/03/2021

03/03/2021

04/03/2021

04/03/2021

05/03/2021

05/03/2021

2021.1134

2021.1140

2021.1141

2021.1048

2021.1067

2021.1081

2021.1082

2021.1089

2021.1119

2021.1122

2021.1057

2021.1059

2021.1091

2021.1102

2021.1128

2021.1148

2021.1151

alert

information for attention

information for attention

alert
alert
border rejection
border rejection
border rejection

alert
information for attention

alert
information for attention

information for attention

alert

alert

alert

alert

Switzerland

Germany

Sweden

Belgium
France
Greece
Greece
Finland

Germany
Germany

France
Italy

Latvia

France

France

France

France

Hungary (0), Switzerland (D)

Czech Republic, Germany (D), Laos (O)

INFOSAN, Iran (O), Sweden (D)

Belgium (D), France (O), Luxembourg (D)
Belgium (D), France (D), INFOSAN, Turkey (O)
Greece, Pakistan (O)

Greece, Pakistan (O)

Finland, India (O)

Czech Republic (D), Egypt (O), Germany (D)
Germany (D), INFOSAN, Iran (O)

Belgium (D), France (D/O)
Italy (D), Poland (O)

Latvia (D), Lithuania (O)

Belgium (D), France (D/0O), Hong Kong (D),
INFOSAN, Italy (D), Luxembourg (D), New

Caledonia (D), Norway (D), Spain (D), Switzerland

(D), United Arab Emirates (D)

France (D), Italy (O)

France (D/0O), Slovenia (D)

Belgium (D), Denmark (D), France (O), Germany

(D), INFOSAN, Japan (D), Sweden (D), United
Arab Emirates (D)

Page3de5

Listeria monocytogenes (17000 CFU/g) in frozen organic sweetcorn
kernels from Hungary

quintozene (0.22 mg/kg - ppm) and unauthorised substances
chlorpyrifos (0.10 mg/kg - ppm), iprodione (8.4 mg/kg - ppm),
chlorothalonil (0.043 mg/kg - ppm) and triazophos (11 mg/kg - ppm)
in fresh basil leaves from Laos, via the Czech Republic

sulphite (99 mg/kg - ppm) undeclared on green raisins from Iran
withdrawal from the market of spice mixes with sesame seeds from
France, possibly contaminated with ethylene oxide

unauthorised substance ethylene oxide (0.45 mg/kg - ppm) in
ground sumac from Turkey

aflatoxins (B1 = 10.6 pg/kg - ppb) in masala spice mix from Pakistan

aflatoxins (B1 = 19.1; Tot. = 19.8 ug/kg - ppb) in chicken masala spice
mix from Pakistan

unauthorised substance chlorpyrifos (0.027 mg/kg - ppm) in fennel
seeds from India

unauthorised substance chlorpyrifos (0.26 mg/kg - ppm) in rubbed
dill tips from Egypt

Salmonella (presence /25g) in dehydrated mint leaves from Iran
Listeria monocytogenes (<10 CFU/g) in chilled vacuum-packed garlic
sausage from France

cadmium (0.27 mg/kg - ppm) in chilled horse meat from horses
slaughtered in Italy, originating from Poland

Salmonella enterica ser. Brandenburg (5 out of 5 samples /25g) in
chilled pork chop from Lithuania

Listeria monocytogenes in chilled raw milk goat's cheese from
France

Listeria monocytogenes (presence /25g) in sheep cheese with
pistachios from Italy

Listeria monocytogenes (present) in brie cheese from France

Listeria monocytogenes in raw cow's milk cheese from France

0,05 mg/kg
0,01 mg/kg
0,02 mg/kg
0,02 mg/kg
0,01 mg/kg
a étiqueter
0,05 mg/kg sur graines de
sésame

0,1 mg/kg

B1=5 pg/kg
SAfla =10 pg/kg
B1="5 pg/kg
SAfla =10 pg/kg

0,01 mg/kg

0,01 mg/kg
absence/25g

Non détecté/25g
0,2 mg/kg

absence/25g

Non détecté/25g

absence/25g

Non détecté/25g

Non détecté/25g
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flatoxi Bl =64.7; Tot. =69.2 kg - ppb) in pistachios in shell B1=8 ki
nuts, nut products and seeds = 01/03/2021 = 2021.1004 border rejection Italy Iran (0), Italy aflatoxins ( © ug/kg - ppb) in pistachios in she He/ke
from Iran SAfla =10 pg/kg
Bl1=2 k
nuts, nut products and seeds =~ 01/03/2021 = 2021.1017 border rejection Netherlands Argentina (O), Netherlands aflatoxins (B1 = 20; Tot. = 23 pg/kg - ppb) in peanuts from Argentina SAfla= 4u;gx/g/ig
B1 =8 pg/k
nuts, nut products and seeds = 01/03/2021 = 2021.1023 border rejection Germany Germany, Iran (O) aflatoxins (B1 = 16.4; Tot. = 17.3 pug/kg - ppb) in pistachios from Iran SAfla = 1gg;fg/gkg
flatoxins (B1 = 18; Tot. = 21.3 pg/kg - ppb) in pistachio ki Is fi Bl= ki
nuts, nut products and seeds = 02/03/2021 @ 2021.1025 border rejection Germany Germany, Iran (O) affatoxins ( 1o ug/kg - ppb) in pistachio kernels from 8 ug/ke
Iran SAfla =10 pg/kg
Bl1=2 k
nuts, nut products and seeds = 01/03/2021 = 2021.1028 border rejection Germany Egypt (O), Germany aflatoxins (B1 = 5.4; Tot. = 6.4 pg/kg - ppb) in groundnuts from Egypt SAfla = 4ufl/g/ig
flatoxins (B1 = 34.2 kg - in shelled pistachios fi | i B1 =8 pg/k
nuts, nut products and seeds = 02/03/2021 @ 2021.1044 border rejection Italy Hong Kong, Iran (O), Italy aHoE:'\;)I((Igzg( me/ke - ppm) in shelled pistachios from Iran, via SAfla = 1:g:g/gkg
flatoxins (B1 = 14.1; Tot. = 14.8 kg - ppb) i ted and salted B1=8 ki
nuts, nut products and seeds = 03/03/2021 = 2021.1055 border rejection Germany Germany, Turkey (O) Zisia?lfmlizss(in shell fromoTurkey ug/kg - ppb) in roasted and salte SAfla = 1l01g:g/gkg
flatoxins (B1 = 20.9; Tot. =13.4 kg - ppb) in pistachio k | B1=8 ki
nuts, nut products and seeds = 02/03/2021 = 2021.1056 border rejection Germany Germany, Iran (O) aflatoxins ( ° ug/kg - ppb) in pistachio kernels ug/ke
from Iran SAfla =10 pg/kg
- o Salmonella (presence /25g) in hulled sesame seeds from Nigeria,
nuts, nut products and seeds = 03/03/2021 = 2021.1079 border rejection Greece Greece, Nigeria (O), Turkey (O) . absence/25g
dispatched from Turkey
G , Nigeria (O), Turkey (0), United Arab Sal I 25g) in hulled ds fi Nigeria,
nuts, nut products and seeds = 03/03/2021 = 2021.1080 border rejection Greece re.ece igeria (0), Turkey (0), United Ara ?mone a (presence /25g) in hulled sesame seeds from Nigeria absence/25g
Emirates dispatched from Turkey
Bahrain (D), France (O), INFOSAN, Jordan (D), . . . :
nauthorised substance ethylene oxide (0.066 mg/kg - ppm) in seeds 0,05 mg/kg sur graines de
nuts, nut products and seeds = 03/03/2021 @ 2021.1092 information for attention France Qatar (D), Saudi Arabia (D), United Arab Emirates Y . Y I Y . 4 xide ( g/kg - ppm)i &/ g e
D) mix used for frozen croissants from France sésame
flatoxins (B1 = 52.4; Tot. = 64.2 kg - ppb) i dnuts fi Bl1=2 k
nuts, nut products and seeds = 04/03/2021 = 2021.1105 border rejection Italy Egypt (O), Italy :g;p(:xms( © ug/kg - ppb) in groundnuts from safla =4uﬁ/g/ig
- ) : o ) B1=2 pg/kg
nuts, nut products and seeds = 04/03/2021 = 2021.1113 border rejection Italy India (O), Italy aflatoxins (B1 = 2.82 pg/kg - ppb) in fried groundnuts from India SAfla = 4 ug/ke
- aflatoxins (B1 = 23.7; Tot. = 25.9 / B1 = 6.3; Tot. = 7.1 ug/kg - ppb) in Bl =2 ug/kg
ts, nut duct: d d 05/03/2021 @ 2021.1116 bord t Ital Egypt (O), Ital
nuts, nut products and seeds /03/ order rejection aly gypt (0), Italy groundnuts from Egypt SAfla = 4 ug/ke
Germany (D), INFOSAN, India (O), United nauthorised substance ethylene oxide (0.837 mg/kg - ppm) in
nuts, nut products and seeds | 04/03/2021 = 2021.1124 information for attention Germany . v (D) ndia (0), Uni unauthorised su ¢ 4 . " . xide ( . ,g/ g-ppm)i 0,05 mg/kg
Kingdom hulled sesame seeds from India, via the United Kingdom
Austria (D), Czech Republic (D), INFOSAN, India nauthorised substance ethylene oxide (24 mg/kg - ppm) in hulled
nuts, nut products and seeds = 05/03/2021 = 2021.1133 alert Poland ustria (D), Cz public (D) : unau I Y X v xide ( g/kg - ppm) in hu 0,05 mg/kg
(0), Poland (D) sesame seeds from India
vinclozolin (0.086 mg/kg - ppm) and bromopropylate (0.058 mg/kg - 0,05 mg/kg
nuts, nut products and seeds = 05/03/2021 @ 2021.1136 information for attention Netherlands India (D), Netherlands (O) ppm) and unauthorised substance anthraquinone (0.109 mg/kg - 0,05 mg/kg
ppm) in organic caraway seeds from the Netherlands 0,02 mg/kg
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oultry meat and poultry meat Salmonella enterica ser. Enteritidis (presence /25g) in frozen chicken
poultry iad 01/03/2021 = 2021.1029 alert France France (D), Poland (0) ' fidis (p /25g) in frozen chi absence/25g
products cuts from Poland
oultry meat and poultry meat Germany (D), Netherlands (O), United Kingdom  residue level above MRL for doxycycline (138 ug/kg - ppb) in chilled
P ¥ P ¥ 01/03/2021 = 2021.1032 information for attention Netherlands v (D) ©) 8 i ey ( ug/kg - ppb) 100 pg/kg
products (D) chicken meat from the Netherlands
oultry meat and poultry meat Salmonella enterica ser. Enteritidis (presence /25g) in frozen chicken
P v P y 03/03/2021 = 2021.1069 alert France France (D), Poland (O) . (P /25¢) absence/25g
products fillets from Poland
oultry meat and poultry meat France (D), INFOSAN (D), Poland, United Salmonella enterica ser. Enteritidis (presence /25g) in chilled chicken
P ¥ P ¥ 04/03/2021 = 2021.1125 alert Poland . (b) (B) (P /2%€) absence/25g
products Kingdom (D) meat
It t and It t Sal lla enteri . Enteritidis (in 1 out of 5 les /25g) i
poultry meat and poultry mea 05/03/2021 = 2021.1143 information for attention Lithuania Lithuania, Poland (O) a.mone @ er.1 erica .ser .n eritidis (in 1 out of 5 samples /25g) in absence/25g
products chilled duck fillets with skin from Poland
It t and It t
pouttry me;rjgucf:u rymea 05/03/2021 = 2021.1145 information for follow-up Lithuania Lithuania (D), Poland (O) Salmonella (presence /25g) in chilled chicken meat from Poland absence/25g
It t and It t Sal Il C 25g) in f it-roasted tf
poultry meat and poultry mea 05/03/2021 = 2021.1152 alert Poland Germany (D), Poland (D/O) almonella group C (presence /25g) in frozen spit-roasted meat from absence/25g
products Poland
withdrawal from the market of organic tofu and basil ravioli from .
i ; : . . ) ) 0,05 mg/kg sur graines de
prepared dishes and snacks 02/03/2021 = 2021.1054 alert Belgium Belgium (D), France (O), Luxembourg (D) France, containing sesame seeds possibly contaminated with sésame
ethylene oxide
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